The sum of all prices results in the value to restore the 
degraded environment, in this case the marsh that suffered a 
fill, the sum is 172,232.64 + 618,092 + 153,578 + 92,000 + 
516,000 + 430,000 = 1,981,902.64 Brazilian reais, converted 
into American dollars, we have US$ 1,101,057.02 (One 
million, one hundred and one thousand, fifty-seven dollars 
and two cents).

4.1. 	Cardoso Methodology

After the local expedition it was possible to establish 
the relationship of the environmental impacts to the marsh 
fill, listing them in table 5 provided by Cardoso (2003). 

Among the impacts that reached the maximum values,

[...]

Cardoso Method, is the result of the multiplication between 
the value to restore the environment and the sum of the 
environmental impacts of table 5, 1,981,902.64 Brazilian 
reais x 30 = 59,457,049.20 Brazilian reais, converting this 
value into American dollars, we have US$ 33,031,694.00 
(Thirty-three million, thirty-one thousand, six hundred and 
ninety-four dollars).

4.2. 	DEPRN Methodology

Using the list of harms provided by Almeida et al. (2000), 
the items that are related to the damages observed during the 
local visit were selected; they appear in the third column in 
the tables 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10.

[...]

Based on the sum of these indexes/factors (result of Table 
03) multiplied by the value to restore the environment, we 
have the value of the environmental damage, BRL$(1.6 
+ 6.4 + 3.2 + 1.6 + 3.2) x 1,981,902.64 Brazilian reais = 
BRL$ 31,710,442.24 Brazilian reais, which converted into 
US dollars is US$ 17,616,912.36 (Seventeen million, six 
hundred and sixteen thousand, nine hundred and twelve 
dollars and thirty-six cents).

4.3. 	EFM

Considering that the environmental factor is equal to 
the value to restore the degraded environment, as Neto 
(2005) has explained, the value of the damage will be the 
sum of these two variables, in other words, 1,981,902.64 
Brazilian reais + 1,981,902.64 Brazilian reais = 3,963,805.28 
Brazilian reais.  And by converting it into American dollars 
we have US$ 2,202,114.04 (Two million, two hundred and 
two thousand, one hundred and fourteen dollars and four 
cents).

4.4. 	Comparison of the Methodologies

By comparing the results of the methods it is verified 
a variation of values for the same damage. This happens 
because each methodology has a different process to establish 
a “multiplication factor”, which represents the intangible